LB492

LEGISLATIVE BILL 492

Approved by the Governor April 21, 1973

Introduced by Nebraska Retirement Systems Committee, Whitney, 44, Chmn.; Goodrich, 20; Luedtke, 28; Hasebroock, 18

AN ACT to amend section 84-1307, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the State Employees Retirement System; to restrict membership in the system as prescribed; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 84-1307, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

84-1307. The membership of the retirement system shall be composed of all <u>permanent_full-time</u> employees who have been employees for a period of twenty-four continuous months at any time and who have attained the age of thirty. ;-Provided;--that--membership <u>Membership</u> shall not include part-time <u>or_temporary</u> employees, except (1) such part-time employees who have been full-time employees but because of age or otherwise have been partially incapacitated and have been placed on a part-time service basis at a part-time rate of pay under rules and regulations of the retirement board,<u>_and_(2)</u> such part_time employees who are members of the system.

Sec. 2. That original section 84-1307, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

-1-

1105